STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCESOFFICE OF
CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
Honolulu, Hawaii

November 14, 2014

ENF: OA-14-50
Board of Land and
Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii
REGARDING: Unauthorized repair of a seawall in the Conservation
District Resource Subzone
LANDOWNER: LTC Winston M. Marbella
LOCATION: Pupt Place, Ewa District, Island of Oahu, Hawaii
TMK: (1) 9-1-027:016
AREA OF PARCEL: 6215 sq. ft.
AREA OF USE: ~700 sq. ft.
SUBZONE: RESOURCE
DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject property is a shoreline parcel located at 91-447 Pipii Place in Ewa Beach on
the Island of Oahu (Exhibit 1). The parcel has approximately 65-feet of shoreline
frontage and is part of the western-most development in Ewa Beach located east of, and
adjacent to, One'ula Beach Park. The parcel includes an existing residential structure
(built in the 1960°s), similar to the other neighboring residential parcels. All of the
parcels located along Piipli Place were built on top of an elevated limestone bench that
extends seaward (makai) into the ocean, and have makai property boundaries that
undulate in line with the existing rocky shoreline (Exhibit 2). The limestone bench has
an approximate elevation of 6-7 feet above sea level (asl).

The subject property makai boundary includes a small indent/cove in the center of the lot
which is flanked by two promontories of the limestone bench on either side; therefore,
wave run-up is exacerbated by the funneling of water through the rocky shoreline. The
neighboring parcels to the subject property have constructed large seawall structures for
protection from high wave events, both of which extend further and higher than the
subject seawall structure (Exhibit 3).
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While the subject parcel is not located in the Conservation District, it does border the
shoreline; lands situated makai of the shoreline are considered to be within the State Land
Use (SLU) Conservation District Resource Subzone. On August 19, 2014, staff from the
State Department of Land and Natural Resources Office of Conservation and Coastal
Lands (OCCL) visited the subject parcel, neighboring parcels and shoreline area to
evaluate the site and the existing wave conditions during an average diurnal high tide. It
was found that most, if not all, of the shoreline properties located along Piipii Place have
some form of hardened shoreline structure in place; including the nearby City and County
of Honolulu managed shoreline access right-of-way (Exhibit 4) which provides limited
access to the limestone bench area. Additionally, during the site visit staff observed
waves sending water over the existing wall structures of the subject property (Exhibit 5,
Sa).

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES:

This enforcement action is being pursued due to the alleged unauthorized reconstruction
of an existing seawall structure, a portion of which is located seaward (makai) of the
property according to survey maps and historical evidence. The portion of the seawall
reconstruction project that was completed makai of the shoreline lies within the State
Land Use Conservation District, Resource Subzone.

Historical Alleged Unauthorized Construction:

There is a long history of shoreline development on the subject property, although
evidence for State or County authorization and approvals is non-existent. Listed below is
the information obtained by this office relating to the shoreline structure:

1. A review of historical photographs of the subject parcel indicates that some form
of a seaward wall type structure was existing on the property in 1967 (Exhibit 6);

2. A shoreline certification, completed in 1971 for an addition to the SFR, indicates
that an “existing tile wall” was located in the survey, and appears to be
comparable to the wall shown in the 1967 photograph (Exhibit 7);

3. A photograph of the site from 1986, provided by the CCH-DPP, (Exhibit 8)
reveals that no walls are present makai of the residence; it is possible that the
existing wall that was shown in previous photographs and surveys was buried or
removed;

4. Photographs of the site from the 1990’s show that the owner of the property at
that time constructed a retaining wall/seawall structure sometime between 1995
(Exhibit 9) and 1997 (Exhibit 10). The location of the wall in the 1997
photograph indicates that the current wall structure (Exhibit 11) is in
approximately the same location and orientation as the original wall constructed
between 1995 and 1997.
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It should be noted that no record of any building permit, approval or authorization are on
file with either the CCH-DPP or the OCCL for the original construction of the wall
during the 1990’s. Typically a shoreline landowner who requests approval to conduct
repairs, reconstruction, and/or maintenance to an existing shoreline erosion control
structure must go through an regulatory process between, in this case, the City and
County of Honolulu Department of Planning & Permitting and the Department of Land
and Natural Resources (DLNR). The landowner must first obtain a Shoreline
Certification to determine the official location of the shoreline; from that the landowner
can apply for, or determine, the Shoreline Setback Variance (SSV) which will assist in
the siting of the shoreline erosion control structure. Additionally the location of the
shoreline determines jurisdiction between the County and State which dictates the
specific regulatory requirements for each agency. This process is in place to provide
transparency concerning project details, environmental impacts and projected outcomes
or objectives, and to make sure that the work is conducted in manner conducive for the
health of Hawaii’s coastal areas.

ANALYSIS:

The department and Board of Land and Natural Resources has jurisdiction over land
makai of the shoreline as evidenced by the upper reaches of the wash of the waves other
than storm and seismic waves, at high tide during the season of the year in which the
highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge of vegetation growth, or
the upper limits of debris left by the wash of the waves, pursuant to Hawaii Revised
Statutes (HRS) §205A-1.

On September 23, 2013 the City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and
Permitting (CCH-DPP) issued a Notice of Violation to the landowner of the subject
parcel regarding land uses on the makai side of the property (Exhibit 12). The NOV cites
the violation(s) as: Wooden deck, concrete slab, hot-tub type structure and seawalls
constructed in the Shoreline Setback area without a variance.

The current owner (Marbella) purchased the property in May, 2013, which included the
residence, and an existing seawall/retaining wall structure (Exhibit 13).

In July, 2013 a large storm event (Hurricane Flossi) sent waves crashing over the exiting
seawall (Exhibit 14), ultimately damaging the makai side of the residence and existing
wall structure. The owners, worried about their residence, determined that emergency
action was necessary to protect the residential structure and therefore proceeded to
reconstruct the existing wall (Exhibit 15) to provide additional protection from further
wave-induced damage and hazards. During this emergency reconstruction project the
current property owner (Marbella) was unaware of the appropriate State and County
regulations, permitting, and approval processes necessary to repair the damaged structure
that was built by a previous landowner.

After a thorough review of aerial photographs, oblique aerial photographs, historical
shoreline/site photographs, and information from the CCH-DPP staff believes that there
sufficient evidence that the reconstruction of the previously existing seawall has been
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conducted on public trust lands. Based on the information reviewed the OCCL believes
there is sufficient cause to bring this matter to the board since it is evident that an
unpermitted land use has occurred within the Conservation District Resource Subzone
pursuant to the Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §15-15-20 Standards for
Determining “C” Conservation District boundaries:

o It shall include lands having an elevation below the shoreline as stated by §2054-
1, HRS, marine waters, fishponds, and tidepools of the State, and accreted
portions of lands pursuant to §501-33 HRS, unless otherwise designated on the
district maps. All offshore and outlying islands of the State are classified
conservation unless otherwise designated on the land use district maps.

HAR Chapter 13-5, and HRS Chapter 183C, regulates land uses in the Conservation
District by identifying a list of uses that may be allowed by a Conservation District Use
Permit (CDUP). The chapters also provide for penalties, collection of administrative
costs and damages to state land for uses that are not allowed or for which no permit had
been obtained.

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based
on the type of permit that would have been required, had the current landowner
(Marbella) applied to the DLNR to conduct the identified land uses. In this instance there
was an existing unauthorized seawall in place prior to the purchase of the property by the
current landowner. It wasn’t until the current landowner reconstructed the existing wall in
2013 that an enforcement action was initiated by the State and County.

Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-5-22, P-8, STRUCTRES AND
LAND USES, EXISTING (C-1) Moderate alteration of existing structures, facilities,
uses, and equipment. :

Under the Penalty Guideline Framework (Exhibit 16) these actions are considered
“Moderate” since the identified land uses would require a Departmental Permit under the
permit prefix “C”. This violation follows a penalty range of $2,000 to $10,000 plus
administrative costs. Therefore under the Penalty Guideline Framework these
unauthorized land uses are considered a Moderate harm to resources or potential harm to
resources.

DISCUSSION:

Coastal development is a serious impediment to protecting and preserving coastal
ecosystems, recreation and processes. In this case the subdivision, and subsequent
residential development, was created at a time (c. 1958) when mean sea level was at a
lower elevation, and coastal erosion, sea level rise and climate change were not necessary
attributes for regulatory discussions. Typically, rocky coastlines have lower erosion rates
than soft or sandy beaches, leading some to believe that properties at these types of
shorelines will not be affected by high tide events or heavy wave action. This notion has
led to development, including Single Family Residences, to be built within feet of rocky
shorelines and subsequent heavy wave action; it appears that the makai construction that
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placed this residence within 10-feet of the shoreline was fully approved by the CCH-DPP
via their shoreline setback variance process.

The OCCL normally employs a no folerance policy with regards to the unauthorized
construction of any type of shoreline erosion control structure. In this instance, however,
unusual circumstances have revealed this is a more complex problem than is typically
found in these cases. It is clear that the current landowner (Marbella) did not build the
original seawall structure; sufficient evidence shows that it existed many years prior to
Marbella purchasing the property. Additionally, based on photographic and other
historical evidence, the reconstruction of the existing wall structure occurred landward of
the original makai face (i.e., towards, and into the SLU Urban District); the wall was not
extended seaward (makai) of its original position. However, when the wall was
demolished, the shoreline recessed into the property (e.g., wave wash/splash). It is the
opinion of the OCCL that the rebuilding of the wall therefore occurred within the
Conservation District Resource Subzone.

In shoreline enforcement cases the OCCL aims to rectify the situation by either, 1)
recommending removal of the structure, 2) imposing fines, and/or 3) requiring the
landowner apply for an after-the-fact (ATF) Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP)
through the DLNR. In this case, however, removal would cause more damage to the near
shore area, and would severely minimize the protection level that currently exists on the
makai side of the residence. Additionally, the removal of the structure would not change
or improve shoreline access, shoreline recreation, or cultural uses in this area. Given the
specific circumstances surrounding this case the OCCL would be willing to allow the
current landowner to apply for an ATF permit.

It should be noted that a portion of the unauthorized work occurred landward (mauka) of
the shoreline and therefore is located within the State Land Use Urban District, outside
the jurisdiction of the OCCL. The landowner has been working with the CCH-DPP to
mitigate the work done in the Urban District portion of the parcel. The CCH-DPP has
stated that the complete removal of wood decking and a tub structure would effectively
“correct the violation” via CCH regulation and rules; at this time the landowner is
planning to comply.

Staff reiterates that while the current landowner allegedly reconstructed an existing
erosion control structure within the shoreline area of the subject parcel, it was in direct
response to the high energy shoreline and heavy wave action that occurs regularly in this
area. As stated above, a majority (if not all) of the residential lots located in the vicinity
of the subject property are protected by hard shoreline erosion control structures (i.e.,
revetments and rock seawalls) (Exhibit 17).

If the current landowner is successful in obtaining approval via an ATF CDUP for the
existing seawall structure, it should be noted that the landowner would also be required to
obtain a Shoreline Easement through the DLNR Land Division for the portion of the
improvements that extend seaward of the property boundary.
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FINDINGS:

1. That the landowner did in fact, authorize, cause or allow the reconstruction of a

shoreline erosion control structure to occur; and

That the unauthorized land uses occurred within the State Land Use Conservation
District, Resource Subzone.

As such, staff recommends as follows:

That,

pursuant to HRS §183C-7, the Board finds the landowner in violation of HRS

§183C-7 and HAR §13-5-6, and is subject to the following:

1.

The landowner is fined $2,000 in one instance for violating the provisions of HRS

§183C-7, and HAR §13-5-6, for the unauthorized reconstruction of an existing
seawall seaward of TMK: (1) 9-1-027:016 by failing to obtain the appropriate

approvals within the Conservation District;

The landowner is fined an additional $250.00 for administrative costs associated
with the subject violations;

The landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($2,250)
within ninety (120) days of the date of the Board’s action;

The landowner shall complete and submit an After-the-Fact (ATF) Conservation
District Use Application (CDUA) and all appropriate documents for the seawall
repair project to the OCCL within one-hundred and twenty (180) days of the
Board’s action;

That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
matter shall be turned over to the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) for
disposition, including all administrative costs.

Respectfully submitted,

Alex J. Roy, M.Sc., ?ﬁner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Approved for submittal:

Y al g %/
‘WILLIAM J. AWA, Jr., Chairperson

Board of Land and Natural Resources
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1967 Aerial photograph which
shows the approximate location of
the “existing tile wall” (inside
yellow box).
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND penmn‘

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

880 SOUTH KING STREET * HONOLULU, HAWAlI 96813

Fax: (808) 768-4400
[ ] [ ] [ ]
Notice of Violation
Viotation No.: 2013/NOV-09-124 (SVv) Date: September 24, 2013

Owner(s)

Marbella, Winston M & Marla T

91-517 Pupu Street

Ewa Beach, HI 96708
Contractor(s) JenantViolafor Architect/Plan Maker
Lessee Agent Engineer

TMK: 8-1-027:016 81-817 PUPU 8T Ewa Beach 96708

Specific Address of Violation: 91-817 Pupu Street

| have inspacted the above-described premises and have found the foliowing violations of City and County of Honolulu's laws and
regulations governing same:

Codes and/or Ordinance(s)

and Section(s) Violation(s)
ROH 1680, as amended, Chapter 23 Wooden deck, conerste slab, hot tub-fike structure and seawalls
Section 23-1.5(b) constructed in the Shoreline Sethack area without a variance

Please correct the violation within the time specified below.

You are hereby ordered to obtain permit(s) and/or correct violation by October 24, 2013,
Restore the area immediately and complete all work within 30 days from the date of this notice.
Please call the undersigned after the corrections have besn made.

You are reminded that if no action is taken within the specified
time:
1. A Notice of Order will be issued by the Department of Planning and Permitting imposing CIVIL FINES for the specified
violations; and/or

2. This matter may be referred to the Prosecuting Attomey and/or Corporation Counsel for appropriate action.

Special If you obtain a variance, you are still required to apply for building permit to correct the above violation.
Instructions:

Jobld: 50516331 Externalld: 980308948-002
Initia) Print Date: Monday September 23, 2013 3:42 pm Pago 1of 1




Photo taken June 2013, showing the existing seawall prior to repair
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